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From: The Stewards       Decision No:  GT4-21 
To: Competitor Heart of Racing   Car No. 24   Date: 10/9/21   
   Driver:   Newell / James      Time: 18:00 
 
 
 
Team:  Heart of Racing, GT4 Sprint X Car No. 24 
 
Competition:  Sebring 
 
Session:  Race 1 and Race 2 
 
Facts:  The Competitor was issued two successive Technical Infraction Acknowledgement reports – Sequence Nos. 010 and 011 
– documenting technical non-compliance during post-race inspections.   
 
At Impound after Race 1, Technical Infraction Acknowledgement – Sequence 010 was issued for a data infraction described as “G 
force lat & long incorrect polarity”.  This was a violation of SR Article 27.6 – “Data Logger”.  The Competitor’s team representative 
was summoned before the Stewards about the infraction, at which time the Competitor said that the problem had been corrected.   
 
At Impound after Race 2, Technical Infraction Acknowledgement – Sequence 011 was issued for a data infraction described as “G 
force lat incorrect polarity”.  This was a violation of SR Article 27.6 – “Data Logger”.  
 
The Series Technical Manager stated that the team had been told to fix the data issue at the previous event (Watkins Glen).   
 
Supporting Documents: Technical Infraction Acknowledgement Nos. 010 and 011.   
 
Decision:  The Competitor is issued a fine of $2500.  The fine will be rescinded if the team demonstrates compliance 
to the satisfaction of the Technical Department at the conclusion of Free Practice 1 at the Indianapolis round of the 
championship.   
 
The competitor is reminded of his right to appeal (Article 18) except the penalties which are not susceptible to appeal. 
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